

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE: Acetaminophen – ASD-ADHD  
Products Liability Litigation

Docket No.: 22-md-3043 (DLC)

This Document Relates To:  
*Chapman v. Walmart, Inc.*, 1:22-cv-08830-DLC

**DEFENDANT JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION  
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY ITS PREEMPTION ORDER FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW. ....	5
A. The Preemption Issues In The Order Constitute Controlling Questions Of Law... ..	5
B. There Is Substantial Ground For A Difference Of Opinion On These Questions Of Law.....	7
C. Immediate Appeal Would Materially Advance The Litigation’s Ultimate Conclusion. ....	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO CERTIFY ITS ORDER ON CAUSATION AND JCI’S KNOWLEDGE FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW. ....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>In re Acetaminophen - ASD/ADHD Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 3043, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183759, -- F. Supp. 3d -- (J.P.M.L. Oct. 5, 2022) .....	2, 13
<i>Aurora Maritime Co. v. Abdullah Mohamed Fahem &amp; Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 322 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	7
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , 727 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. Vimeo, LLC</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>In re Chinese Manufactured Drywall Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2047, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148501 (E.D. La. Oct. 16, 2012).....	12
<i>Hall v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , No. 10-738, 2010 WL 4925258 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2010).....	12-13
<i>Hymes v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , Nos. 18-CV-2352 (RRM) (ARL), 18-CV-4157 (RRM) (ARL), 2020 WL 9174972 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2020) .....	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro In Amministrazione Straordinaria</i> , 921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Limited</i> , 101 F.3d 863 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11, 12
<i>Manuel v. Pepsi-Cola Co.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 7955 (PAE), 2018 WL 2269247 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2018).....	15
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	8, 9

*Muniz v. Winn*,  
462 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Mass. 2006) .....10

*Philip Morris Inc. v. Harshbarger*,  
957 F. Supp. 327 (D. Mass. 1997) .....12

*Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.*,  
No. 12-CV-8333 (ALC), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156640  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2017) .....11

*Spong v. Fidelity National Property & Casualty Insurance Co.*,  
787 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2015) .....6

*Tantaros v. Fox News Network, LLC*,  
465 F. Supp. 3d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... *passim*

*In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Products Liability Litigation*,  
MDL No. 2740, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206131 (E.D. La. Nov. 14, 2022).....6, 7, 12, 13

*Transport Workers Union, Local 100 v. New York City Transit Authority*,  
358 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....11

*Weber v. United States*,  
484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007).....4

*In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litigation*,  
270 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....13

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....8, 9

*In re Zantac (Ranitidine) Products Liability Litigation*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 17480906 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2022).....14, 16

**STATUTE**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) ..... *passim*

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 201.63 .....1, 7, 10

21 C.F.R. § 330.1(c)(2).....9

47 Fed. Reg. 54,750 (Dec. 3, 1982).....11

50 Fed. Reg. 15,810 (Apr. 22, 1985) .....10  
51 Fed. Reg. 16,258 (May 1, 1986) .....10

**OTHER REFERENCES**

Ann Z. Bauer et al., *Paracetamol Use During Pregnancy—A Call For Precautionary Action*, 17 *Nature Revs. Endocrinology* 757 (2021).....14  
Ann Z. Bauer, et al., *Reply to ‘Paracetamol Use In Pregnancy—Caution Over Causal Inference From Available Data’: ‘Handle With Care—Interpretation, Synthesis & Dissemination Of Data On Paracetamol In Pregnancy,’* 18 *Nature Revs. Endocrinology* 192 (2022) .....15  
*Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth)* § 15.11 (2004).....5
